

FILED
Apr 27, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
No. 33959-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD LUDVIK

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Harold D. Clarke, III

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

E. ARGUMENT..... 5

Issue 1: Whether Mr. Ludvik was denied his constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel when his attorney failed to request a lesser included instruction on second-degree burglary, where the evidence showed Mr. Ludvik removed items from a long-vacant house, which the jury could have determined was not a dwelling..... 5

Issue 2: Whether a deputy’s testimony impermissibly invaded the fact-finding province of the jury on its ultimate guilt decision when the deputy testified that officers were investigating a “residential burglary” of a “residence.” 13

Issue 3: Whether this Court should deny imposition of any appellate costs against this indigent Appellant on appeal..... 17

F. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 835-37, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....17

State v. Grier, 171 Wn. 2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....9, 10

State v. King, 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009).....14

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....9

State v. Quaale, 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014).....14, 15, 16

State v. Tamalini, 134 Wn.2d 725, 953 P.2d 450 (1998),
aff'd, 249 F.3d 895 (9th Cir.2001).....7

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....9

State v. Welchel, 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990).....13

State v. Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382, 385 (1978).....6

Washington Courts of Appeals

State v. Barr, 123 Wn. App. 373, 98 P.3d 518 (2004).....14

State v. Breitung, 155 Wn. App. 606, 230 P.3d 614 (2010),
aff'd, 173 Wn.2d 393 (2011).....10

State v. Crittenden, 146 Wn. App. 361, 189 P.3d 849 (2008),
review denied, 165 Wn.2d 1042 (2009).....6

State v. Ginn, 128 Wn. App. 872, 117 P.3d 1155 (2005).....13

State v. Hakimi, 124 Wn. App. 15, 98 P.3d 809 (2004)16

State v. Hassan, 151 Wn. App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009).....9

State v. Heatley, 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....14

State v. Henderson, 180 Wn. App. 138, 321 P.3d 298 (2014),

<i>aff'd</i> , 182 Wn.2d 734 (2015).....	12
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 123 Wn. App. 85, 96 P.3d 468 (2004).....	6-9, 11, 12
<i>State v. Notaro</i> , 161 Wn. App. 654, 255 P.3d 774 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , No. 72102–0–I, 2016 WL 393719, at *2-7 (Wash. App. Jan. 27, 2016).	1, 17
<i>State v. Thach</i> , 126 Wn. App. 297, 106 P.3d 782 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 134 Wn. App. 44, 138 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	15-16
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn. App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1008 (2008).....	13, 14, 15

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

5D WAPRAC ER 704(6), (9) and (11).....	13
RCW 9A.04.110(7).....	7
RCW 9A.52.025.....	7
RCW 9A.52.030.	7
RCW 10.61.003.....	6
